Balance in accordance with CGAAP 119,838   169,127   169,127
Adjustments for IRFS -   -
Balance in accordance with IFRS 119,838   169,127   169,127

Deficit
Balance in accordance with CGAAP (41,486,591)   (39,655,803)   (39,424,384)
Adjustment for IRFS (Note 1) -   63,654   85,308
Balance in accordance with IFRS (41,486,591)$ (39,592,149)$   (39,339,076)$

Note 1 - Under IFRS, Deferred income is eliminated with the balance brought into income under IAS 17.58.

Prepared by Management - without audit

For The Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

A reconciliation of how the transition from CGAAP to IFRS has affected the equity of the Corporation, its
financial peformance and cash flows is set out below:

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

9

ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE INTERNATIONAL INC.
Statement of Operations Reconciliation from CGAAP to IFRS

Six months ended June 30, 2010
CGAAP Adjustment IFRS

Canadian Dollars
REVENUE

Sales 14,525$   -$   14,525$
Amortization of deferred income (See Note 1 below) 21,654   (21,654)   -
Consulting Fees 718,461   -   718,461

754,640 (21,654) 732,986
EXPENSES

Manufacturing expenses 448,889   -   448,889
Research & development -   -   -
Salaries, wages & benefits 259,837   -   259,837
Operations, general and administration 240,373   -   240,373
Foreign exchange (1,580)   -   (1,580)
Interest - convertible debt 30,900   -   30,900
Amortization of property, equipment and technology rig 25,925   -   25,925
Gain (loss) on sale of Partnership Units (18,285)   (18,285)

-   -
986,059 -   986,059

NET LOSS (231,419)$   (21,654)$   (253,073)$

Year ended December 31, 2010
REVENUE CGAAP Adjustment IFRS

Sales and other 53,850$   -$   53,850$
Interest Income 13,635   13,635
Amortization of deferred income (See Note 1 below) 85,309   -   85,309
Consulting Fees 2,426,569   -   2,426,569
Foreign exchange (loss) gain (5,159)   -   (5,159)

2,560,569 13,635 2,574,204
EXPENSES

Operating, labour and manufacturing expenses 3,392,950   -   3,392,950
Research & development -   -   -
Stock based compensation 253,672   -   253,672
Interest - convertible debt 39,497   -   39,497
Interest - mortgages payable 14,704   -   14,704
Scientific research and investment tax credits (10,568)   -   (10,568)

-   -   -
53,775   -   53,775

-   -   -
3,744,030 -   3,744,030

LOSS BEFORE THE UNDERNOTED: (1,183,461)   13,635   (1,169,826)

Interest income 13,635   (13,635)   -
Gain on sale of partnership units 74,994   -   74,994
Loss on equity investment (835,494)   -   (835,494)
Loss on repayment of convertible loans (169,127)   -   (169,127)
Non-Controlling Interests 56,540   -   56,540

-   -   -
NET LOSS (2,042,913)$   -$   (2,042,913)$